| Assig Direc a P.O. | xor of the U.S. Patent nd Trademark Office Box 1450 | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office | | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| Alex | andria, VA 22313-1450 | Attorney Docket No. <u>153472</u> | | | |
| | e record the attached document. number of pages including cover sheet, attach | ments, and document: <u>3</u> | | | |
| | A. Name of conveying parties: [1] Christopher P. STEINM [2] Rick W. WALKER [3] Kirk C. PALMERTON [4] Jeffrey S. LOUIS [5] David PETTINATO B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(i | EIFELINE SCIENTIFIC, INC. ONE PIERCE PLACE, SUITE 475W ITASCA, ILLINIOS 60143 es) attached? | | | |
| | A. Nature of conveyance: Assignment | e of Name | | | |
| 4. | A. Patent Application No. 29/426,723 | B. Patent No.(s) | | | |
| | C. Title of Application: <u>LID FOR OR(</u> | GAN OR TISSUE CONTAINER | | | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspon concerning document should be mailed: | dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> | | | |
| | Name: William P. Berridge | Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 the total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.00. | | | |
| | Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 320850 Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787 | Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461. | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William P/Berridge, Registration No. 30,024 Justin T. Lingard, Registration No. 61,276 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 028561 FRAME: 0602

ASSIGNMENT

| | | | - | | |
|-------|---|--|--|---|---|
| | Insert | (1) | Christopher P. STEINMAN | (2) | Rick W. WALKER |
| (1-8) | Name(s) | (3) | Kirk C. PALMERTON | (4) | Jeffrey S. LOUIS |
| | of Inventor(s) | (5) | David PETTINATO | (6) | |
| | • | (7) | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | (8) | • • |
| | | the un | | of which are l | r good and valuable consideration paid to each of erroby acknowledged, each undersigned agrees to |
| (9) | Insert Name of Assignee | (9) | LIFELINE SCIENTIFIC, INC. | | • |
| (10) | Insert Address of | (10) | One Pierce Place, Suite 475W | - /- di turanga | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| (10) | Assignee | (10) | Itasca, Illinois 60143 | • | · |
| | | the ent invent | tire right, title and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i | ed States of A including any | hirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent. |
| (11) | Insert Identification such as Title, Case | the ent invent continu | tire right, title and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su | ted States of A including any i bstitute and re ficates that ma | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the |
| (11) | | the enti- inventi- continu- extensi- (11) | tire right, title and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su ions, reissues and reexamination certi LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE CO | ted States of A including any i bstitute and re ficates that ma | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent, |
| (11) | such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign | the ent inventi continu extensi (11) (Attor | tire right, title and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su ions, reissues and reexamination certi LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE CO rey Docket No. 153472 | ed States of A including any bstitute and re ficates that ma ONTAINER | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent, by be granted on the invention known as |
| (11) | such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign | the entinyeaticontiny continy extensi (11) (Attor for wh | tire right, title and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su ions, reissues and reexamination certi LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE CO rey Docket No. 153472 | ed States of A including any bstitute and re ficates that ma ONTAINER | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent, |
| (11) | such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign | the entinyeaticontiny continy extensi (11) (Attor for wh | tire right, fitle and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su ions, reissues and reexamination certi LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE CO ney Docket No. 153472 ich the undersigned has (have) execut | ed States of A including any bstitute and re ficates that ma ONTAINER | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent, by be granted on the invention known as |
| | such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number | the entinventi continu extensi (11) (Attor for wh | tire right, fitle and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su ions, reissues and reexamination certi LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE CO ney Docket No. 153472 ich the undersigned has (have) execut | ed States of A including any bstitute and re ficates that ma ONTAINER | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent, by be granted on the invention known as |
| | such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number Insert Date of Signing | the entinventi continu extensi (11) (Attor for wh even d | tire right, title and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su ions, reissues and reexamination certi LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE CO ney Docket No. <u>153472</u> ich the undersigned has (have) execut ate herewith or | ed States of A including any bstitute and re ficates that ma ONTAINER | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent, by be granted on the Invention known as |
| (12) | such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number Insert Date of Signing of Application | the end inventi- continu- extens: (11) (Attor for wh even d (12) | the right, title and interest for the Unit ion, and in all applications for patent i uation, international, confirmation, su ions, reissues and reexamination certi LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE CO rey Docket No. <u>153472</u> ich the undersigned has (have) execut ate herewith or on | ed States of A including any bstitute and re ficates that ma ONTAINER | merica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, issue application(s), and all Letters Patent, by be granted on the invention known as |

1) Each undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any application and/or patent for the invention and also

to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications and patents as the Assignee may deem necessary. 2) Each undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any application or patents for the invention and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference

3) Each undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

 4) Each undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or reexamination a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
 5) Each undersigned authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other issuing authorities to issue any and all patents resulting from said application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement(s) in conflict herewith, the said application of the said application of the said and executed. and agrees that this assignment is binding on Assignor and Assignor's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives.

6) Each undersigned hereby grants the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLCthe power to insert on this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

| Date | | Inventor Signature | Change to the 18 | EAL) |
|------|--|--------------------------|--|--------|
| Date | 6/28/2012 | Inventor Signature | Sale W. Walker 15 | SEAL) |
| Date | 6128/2012 | Inventor Signature | S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S | SEAL) |
| Date | 6/28/2012 | Inventor Signature | OAR Side (S | EAL) |
| Date | | Inventor Signature | (3 | SEAL) |
| Date | | Inventor Signature | | BEAL) |
| Date | ······································ | Inventor Signature | (S | SEAL) |
| Date | - | Inventor Signature | (S | SEAL) |
| | This accomment should preferably be sloped | hefore: (2) a Notary Pub | lie if within the USA (b) a US Consul if outside the U | 8 A. 1 |

| | This ass | ignment shou | ild preferably be signed | before: (a) a Notary Pub | lic if within the U.S.A. (b |) a U.S. Consul if outsign | the US.A. If |
|----------|--------------|---------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|--------------|
| ncither, | , then it sh | ould be signe | d before at least two wi | messes who also sign he | | | 110 |
| Date | 6. | - 28 | - 2012 | Witness | My My | , Selle | <u>11</u> |
| Date | 6 | 28 | 2012 | Witness | El Dak | the | |

PATENT REEL: 028561 FRAME: 0603

ASSIGNMENT

| | Insert | (1) | Christopher P. STEINMAN | .(2) | Rick W. WALKER |
|-------------|---|---|---|---|---|
| (1-8) | Name(s) | (3) | KIR C. PALMERTON | (4) | Jeffroy S. LOUIS |
| | of Inventor(s) | (5) | David PETTINATO | (6) | |
| | | (7) | | (8) | |
| | | the on | | of which are l | r good and valuable consideration paid to each of hereby scknowledged, each undersigned agrees to |
| (9) | Insert Name of Assignce | (9) | LIFELINE SCIENTIFIC, INC. | | |
| (10) | Insert Address of Assigned | (10) | One Pierce Place, Suite 475W Itasca, Illinois 60143 | | |
| | Insert Identification | the ent inventi- contin- extensi | ine right, fitte and interest for the Un ion, and in all applications for patent walton, international, confirmation, s ions, reissues and reexamination cen | ited States of A including any obstitute and re ificates that ma | this, successors, assigns and legal representatives, unitricates defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, elssue application(s), and all Letters Patent, ay be granted on the invention known as |
| <u>(11)</u> | such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number | (11) (Attor | LID FOR ORGAN OR TISSUE C | CONTAINER | , |
| | | | iel) the undersigned has (have) executate herewith or | ned an applicat | tion for patent in the United States of America on |
| (12) | Insert Date of Signing | | | | |
| | of Application | (12) | ón | | |
| (13) | Alternative Identification for | (13) | U.S. Application Number | | |
| | filed applications | filed | | | |

 Each undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any application and/or patent for the invention and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications and patents as the Assigned macessary.
 2) Each undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any application or patents for the invention and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference,

such mierterence,
3) Each undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
4) Each undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
4) Each undersigned agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confirm by relscue or reexamination a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
5) Each undersigned authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Tradematk Office and other issuing authorities to issue any and all patents resulting from asid application(s) to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees that this assignment is binding on Assignor and Assignor's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives,
6) Each undersigned hereby grants the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDCE, FLC the power to insert on this assignment any further.
identification of this document.

recordation of this document.

| In witness whereof, executed by fite undersigned | on the date(s) opposite inequadersigned name(s). |
|--|--|
|--|--|

| Date | 6-28-12 | Inventor Signature | Daring, Elterato | (SEAL) |
|-------|--|--------------------|-------------------|--------|
| Date | 20-5400-2012 | Inventor Signature | Christo O. Stanne | (SEAL) |
| Date | | Inventor Signature | | (SEAL) |
| Date | | Inventor Signature | | (SEAL) |
| Date | 5: | Inventor Signature | | (SEAL) |
| Date: | | Inventor Signature | | (SEÁL) |
| Date: | ************************************** | Inventor Signature | | (SEAL) |
| Date' | | Inventor Signature | <u></u> | (SEAL) |

This assignment should preferably be signed before: (a) a Notary Public if within the U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If neither, then it should be signed before at least two witnesses who also sign here:

| Date | 6/28/12 | Witness | Alfudic | e_ |
|-------|---------|---------|---------|----|
| Date. | 608/12 | Witness | (TTN) | |
| | | , | W/K | |